Town of Abita Springs



NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING - TOWN COUNCIL MEETING TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2021 6:00PM TOWN OF ABITA SPRINGS TOWN HALL 22161 LEVEL ST., ABITA SPRINGS, LA 70420

POSTED: FEBRUARY 22, 2021 4:00

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Curtis INVOCATION: Alderman Saussy

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Alderman Contois

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS:

- 1.) Audit
- 2.) Planning & Zoning Low-Density Zoning and Storm Water Management
- 3.) Town Hall Renovation
- 4.) Sewer Project Update

ROLL CALL:

CALL FOR AGENDA MODIFICATIONS
Accept January 19, 2021 Town Council Meeting Minutes
Accept December 2020 Financial Report

OLD BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

1. RESOLUTION TO GRANT THE MAYOR AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH RULES AND REGULATIONS TO MANAGE ABITA SPRINGS CEMETERY No.1 AND ABITA SPRINGS CEMETERY No.2

OPEN/GENERAL ANNOUNCEMENTS:

ADJOURNMENT

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT US AT (985) 892-0711.
PLEASE CONTACT TOWN HALL AT THE SAME NUMBER FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THIS AGENDA.

Town of Abita Springs

MAYOR DANIEL J. CURTIS

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ABITA SPRINGS AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ESTABLISH RULES AND REGULATIONS TO OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE TOWN'S CEMETERIES

WHEREAS, the Town of Abita Springs owns and maintains Abita Springs Cemetery No.1 and Abita Springs Cemetery No.2; and,

WHEREAS, these cemeteries require the same attention as other types of infrastructure, community facilities, and services; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor possesses the executive authority and control of Town property; and,

WHEREAS, it's necessary to have in place uniform rules and regulations for the operation of the cemeteries, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Town of Abita Springs to establish uniform rules and regulations and to establish charges and fees in order to operate the cemeteries in a businesslike manner.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Abita Springs Board of Aldermen hereby authorizes the Mayor to establish uniform rules and regulations to effectively operate and maintain the Town cemeteries.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of the Town of Abita Springs be authorized to establish administrative fees and charges to recover costs.

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is authorized to execute any and all necessary documents in the furtherance of this resolution.

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Town of Abita Springs be authorized and directed to publish, on the Town website, the fees and regulations.

Moved for adoption by:, seconded by	·	
This resolution having been submitted to a vote on this was as follows:	day of	2021 the vote thereon
Yeas:		
Nays:		
Abstain:		
Absent:		
ATTEST Janet Dufrene	Honorable Danie	l J. Curtis, Mayor